"IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
FOR THE THIRTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT ‘
AT MEMPHIS

'CARLOS EUGENE MOORE,

- Petitioner,

v. o S | " No. CH-17-1691 IiI
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

ORDER

S, b
—J—"".II‘;"

Petitioner, Carlos Eugene Moore, appeals the decision of the Tennessee Board of

Professional Responsibility (“Board™) pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R, 9, section 33. Honorable

William B. Acree, Jr., Senior Judge, sitting by designation over the Chancery Court of Shelby

County, hearc_iiargumen'ts on February 6, 2018; reviewed the record, which included the Hcéring_»

Panel transcript; exhibits, and br'iefs submilted by the parties; and made its ruling from the same,
“f"l
In sum, Petitioner’s conduct of makmg a Fee Agreemem with an 1mpe1m1331ble clause and
ot
”H‘jﬁ-’

attemptmg to collect fees pursuant to that Fee Agreement violated the Rules of: Professxonal :

"
B !
[

Conduct. For the reasons set forth herein, the decision of the Hearing Panel is affirmed.

DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

Pelitioner was licensed to practice law in Mississippi in 2002, and he was licensed to
practice law in Tennessee in 2010. Petitioner  has never been disciplined in Mississippi or

|
PR

Tennessee,

On October 10, 2016, the Board filed a Petition for Discipline against Petitioner for -
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alleged misconduct arising from his representation of a client in the circuit court of Shelby
County. On November 14, 2016, Petitioner filed a Response to the Petition.

On July 11, 2017, a Hearing Panel of the Board of Professional Responsibility conducted

a hearing. The Panel entered its Judgment, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, on August

31, 201-7; The Panel “found that Petitioner violated Rules of Professional Cor;ciuct k“Rl’C”)
l. J(a) I 5(0), I 8(1), and 8 4('1) and concluded a pubhc censure was appropriate.
The deCISIOn was timely appealed to the Chancery Court of Shelby County. A hearmg
~was held on February 6, 2018.

FINDINGS OF FACT!

The Petition for Discipline invol_yes Petitioner’s representation of Linda Day (“Ms.' Day™)

in the matter of Linda Dau&. United Methodist Neighborhood Centers of Memphis, Inc., d/b/a

Miriam Child Devélom_ﬁém Center, Shelby County Citcuit Court, Docket No. CT-005120-12,

In 2612, Ms. ﬁay obtained Petitioner and his law firm, the Moore Law Group, P.C., as
counse.l for a slip and f:zzll personal injury matter.® Pursuant to Petitioner’s representation of Ms.
Day, they entered into.'é Fee Agreement where Petitioner would be paid on a contingency fee
basis. The agreement stated as folllowsA:

~ For:service. rendere;:l and to be rendered, [ set over and assxgn to my e.xttomeys an

" undivided conlmgent interest in any such claim that 1 may have arising thereﬂom-
in the following percentages: '

-1 33.33% if recovery is made without filing suit, plus expenses;
~ 2, 40.00% if recovery is made after filing suit, plus expenses; |
3. 45, 00% if recovery is made afler appeal to an appea}s comt plus
e\cpenscs :

"'There is no significant disputc of fact in this matter, See Respondem s Proposed Fmdmgs of Fact and Conclusions
of Law, page | (citing Transcript of Hearing, at p. 6, lines 14-19) (where the Board asserts that the issue in the case
is what legal conclusions to draw from undisputed facts).

2 Ms. Day. filed the lawsuit 2s a self-represented litigant, and the case was pending when the Petitioner, was
.empfoyed
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It is further agreed as follows:

*ok ok

d. Should | refuse to make any settlement which my attorney advise[s] me is
reasonable and should be taken, then [ understand that [ am responsible for their
fee on the basis of that offer, unless they waive this provision,

See Exhibit | to the Hearing of July 11, 2017; Authority to Represent- Contingent Fee, January
23,2013.

During Petitioner’s representation of Ms. Day, Ms. Day received a settlement offer in the
amount of $12,500.° Petitioner recommended that Ms. Day accept the offer opining the offer
was reasonable. Ms. Day did not accept the offer. When Ms, Day did not accept the offer,
Petitioner testified that the attomey-client relationship deteriorated. Petitioner felt that Ms, Day
no longer valued his professional opinion.

On March 13, 2015, Petitioner filed a Motion to Withdraw as Counsel and Assert Lien.
In the motion, Petitioner states, in pertinent part:

1. Plaintiff and her counsel of record have reached an impasse on how to

proceed with her case and it would be in Plaintiff’s best interest to retain new

counsel.

2. Specifically, Plaintiff refuses to adhere to the advice of counsel, making it
impossible to continue representation of counsel

3. Plaintiff has also expressed that she no longer desires to be represented by the
Moore Law Group, P.C.

4, Plaintiff will suffer no prejudice if her current counsel is allowed to withdraw
and assert a lien of $13,605.00 for 45.33 hours of work at $300 an hour
attorney’s fees, and $2,428.52 for expenses....

...Plaintiff’s Counsel moves for an Order granting its withdrawal and noting its
total lien of $16,033.52....

3 The Court is not clear whether the seulement offer was for $12,500.00 or $12,000.00 because throughout the
record the amount is not consistent,
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See Motion to Withdraw as Counsel and Assert Lien, March 13, 2015, 49 1 — 4.

On March 27, 2013, the court granted Petitioner’s motion 1o withdraw, but the court did

not address the lien.

On April 2, 2015, Petitioner filed a Motion to Assert Lien.

states, in part:

1.

See Motlon to Assert Lien, April 2, 2015, 99 1, 3, 6.

[Petitioner] performed other, additional légal services related théreto, for

‘which Plaintiff agreed to pay the. Firm for legal services performed by

[Petitioner], according to a validity signed contingency contract, including,
reimbursement of the Firm’s advancement of funds and outlays for the'
Client’s benefit in regard to this action, as a prerequisite to performing legal
services in and related to this action.

. kdok

Plaintiff presenily owes The Moore Law Group, P.C., the sum of $18,123.91
(51.65 hours of work at $300 an hour for attorneys’ fees and $2,628.91 for’
expenses) for the performance of legal services and expenditure of costs and
expenses for the benefit of Plaintiff in regard to its cause of action against:
Defendant and in connection with the Firm’s representation of Plaintiff in the
present action and other matters relating thereto.

& ok ok
Kodkdk

This notice is Fled without waiver or release of any right, prwnlege, or intercst

of the Firm with regard to the subjcct matter of fees and expenses owed it by
. Plaintiff, or any other matter..

On November 16, 2015, the court granted Ms. Day a voluntary dismissal.

On"May 4, 2016, Petitioner filed an Amended Motion to Assert Lien.

Pctmoner states, in palt

L

[Peuuoner] pc1formed othen addmonal legal services related thereto for
which Plaintiff agreed to pay the Firm for legal services performed by
[Petitioner], according to a validity signed contingency contract, including’
reimbursement of the Firm’s advancement of funds and outlays for "the
Client’s benefit in regard to this action, as a prerequisite to performing lcgal
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services in and related to this action.

0.k

3. Plaintiff presently owes The Moore Law Group, P.C., the sum of $7,428.91 .
(34,800 in attorneys’ fees, which is 40% of the $12,000 offer counsel
suggested Plaintiff accept and $2,628.91 for expenses) for the performance of
legal services and expenditure of costs and expenses for the benefit of Plaintiff -
in regard to its cause of action againsl Defendant and in connection with the
Firm’s rcprcsental;on of Plamuff in lhe present action and other matlers
relating thereto..

4, ok
LI

6. ‘This notice is filed without waiver or release of any right, privilege, or interest
of the Firm with regard to the subject mattef of fees and expenses owed it by U
| Plaintiff, or any other matter, : '
Sce Amended:Motion 1o Assért Lie{f, May 4, 2016, 9 1,3,6.

Petitioner attached a “Time Slip” to all three lien requests detai]ihg'me hours and
expenses he incurred xi'/orking o.n Ms. Day"s case. Petitioner never set a hearing for the liens
-asserted in his March 1'3', 2015; April 2, 2015; or May 4, 2016, Motions. Therefore, the circuit
| 'couhrt did not address this issue. Ms. Day has not paid Petitioner any fees to date. “'Af the .Pxeaf'iﬁg
of the Pane%l, Petitioner testified that he will w_aive any claim to at_tomcy’s‘ fées in Ms. Day’s
action.* | | - |

- ’j‘}le'Board a]lgged that Petitioner violated RPC 1.3 (diligence), '1‘15‘(a)- ana (c% (fecs),
. L.8() (conflict of interest), 1.16 (declining or terminating representation), and 8.4 (miscénduct).
The Panel c.iismivssed allegations that Petitioner violated RPC 1.3 and 1.16.
The proofp‘re‘senie.éa‘(mrjlljg .lhe bearing:o_f the panel consisted of the Follou}ing:
1. ‘Te':s.ti‘inqny 6fpetitidnér;". '- e

2. ‘Deposition Testimony of Complainant Linda Day; and

4 Ms. Day has obtained new counsel and refiled her action in circuit courl. The case is still pending at this time.
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3. Testimony of Expert Witness, Robert Moore.

The Panel found that Petitioner violated RPC 1.5(a) and (¢), 1.8(i) and 8.4(a). The Panel
found that “[Petitioner] made an agreement for and has sought to collect an unreasonable fee in
violation of 1.5(a) & (¢).” S_c_:(_e Judgment, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the
| Hearing Panél for Disciplinary Distlrict X, 9 4. The P_ztnel focused on the fact the agrcement
| provided fer a eontit;gettt fee tttat 1s not pertnitted tindet.lthe RPC because “the fee under the fee
- agreement was not contingent on the outcome of the case, but rather, it was conttngent on

{Petitioner’s} recommendation of a settlement offer which he deemed reasonable.” See Id. at 1] 9.

I”urthcr the agreement between Petitioner and Ms. Day gave Pelitioner entire control over

waiver of a settlement pffer. SeeId.atq 7. In addttton? ‘[Petitioner] ultimately sought to impose
an attorney’s lien on Day’s claim in the Subject Action based on a percentage of the offer which
UNC_ made, which he recommended to Day and which Day rejected, and as a result, [Petitioner]
attempted to collect an attorney’s fee which violated Rule 1.5 of the Rules of Professional
Conduct.” See Id. tﬁ]25

The Panel tound that Petitioner violated RPC 1.8(i) “because Day beeatne obligated
when [Petitioner] advxscd Day that the settlement offer from UNC was ‘reasonable and should be

taken.”” See Id. at § 17. The Panel opined that the “fee agreement as written is overbearing and

overrcaching.” See Id. at § 22. [Petitioner] twice affirmatively sought to impose an’ attorney’s

lien on 'Day’s claim in the Subject Action based on an hourly fee calculation which is an attempt
to collect an attorney’s fee to which the client did not agree.” See Id. at § 24.. Moreover, a
poorly drafted fee agreelitcrit must be copstfued agztih_st the Pétitioner as'the author. §__ .at g

20,

The Panel found that Petitioner violated Rule 8.4(a) because he violated Rules 1.5(a),
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1.5(c), and 1,8(3).

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The standard of review for appeals of the Panel of the Board of Professional
Responsibility is set out in Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 9, § 33.1(b), which provides:

*The review shall be on the transcript of the evidence before the hearing panel and
its findings and judgment. If allegations of uregulantncs in the procedure before
the hearing panel are made, the trial court is authorized to take such additional
proof as may be necessary to resolve such allegations. The trial court may; in its -
discretion, permit discovery on appeals limited only to allegations of irregularities |
in the proceeding. The court may affirm the decision of the hearing panel or'
remand the case for further proceedings. The court may reverse or modify the
decision if the rights of the party filing the Petition for Review have been
préjudiced because the hearing panel’s findings, inferences, conclusions or

. decisions are: (1) in violation of constitutional or statutory provisions; (2) in

“excess of the hearmg panels jurisdiction; (3) 'made upon unlawful procedure; (4) '
arbitrary or capncmus or characterized by abuse of discretion -or clearly
unwarranted exercise of discretion; or (5) unsupported by evidence which is both
substantial and material in the light of the entire record. In determining the
substantiality of evidence, the court shall take into account whatever in the record
fairly detracts from its weight, but the court shall not substitute its judgment for
that of the hearing panel as to the weight of the evidence on questions of fact.

See Rule 9, § 33.1(b).
Further, “[a]lthough the trial court may affirm, remand, reverse, or modiTy a Hearihg
Pancl decision; the trial court may not subsiittlgé its judgment for that of the panel as Lo the

weight of the evidence on questions of fact.” Board of Professional Responsibility v. Allison,

1284 S.W.3d 316, 322 (Tenn. 2009). This Court will not reverse the decision of a Hearing Panel"~
so long as. the evidence “furnishes a reasonably sound factual basis for the decision being

reviewed.” H 1iwhes v, Board of Professional Responsibility, 259 S.W.3d 631, 641 (Icrm 2008)

(quoting Jfackson Mobllphone Co. v,  Tennessee ‘Public Service Commlssmn, 876 S.W. Zd 106, -

111 (Tenn.Ct.App. 1993)).
“When none of the first three grounds for reversal are present, as is the case here, the

hearing panel should be upheld unless the decision was arbitrary or capricious, ‘characterized by
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an abuse, or clearly unwarranted exercise, of discretion’ or Jacking in support by substantial and

material evidence.” Hughes at 641 (citing CF Indus. V, Tenn. Pub. Serv, Comm’n., 599 S.W.2d

536, 540 (Tenn. 1980)). “An arbitrary [or capricious] decision is one that is not based on any
céutse of\reasoning or exercise of judgment, or one that disregards the facts or circumstances of
the case vyithou't some basis that would leid rcasonat?le person to reach the same conclusioﬁ."’
Id at64l. - o

Likewise, a reviewing court should not apply Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-322(h)(5)’s
“substantial and material evidence” test mechanically. Instead, the court should
review the record carefully to determine whether the administrative agencies
decision is supported by “such relevant evidence as a rational mind might except

~ to support a rational conclusion.”.... The evidence will be sufficient if it furnishes
a reasonably sound factual basis for the decision being reviewed. '

Id. (cmng Jackson Mobilphone Co. v. Tennessee Public Service Commission, 876 S.W. 2d T
(Tenn.Ct.App. 1993).

RULING

Petitioner alleges {he Pane! erred in finding he violated RPC 1.5 and 1.8. Petitio’ner also

allc;gés that the Panel érred in determining the appropriate discipline for Petitioner’s conduct. In

smﬁ, Petitioner does not contend and there is no evidence that the decision of the panel was in

violation of constitutional ‘c')rls.tatut'g)ry bréi;jsions, in excess of tlhe panel’s jurisdiction, made

upo_n‘uhlawful proc,edlu,r'e or arbitrary and capricious. The pelitioner corx.t'e.nd's _tﬁe c;ecision was

vunsupported by lh.e évidence which is both substantial and material in the light of Lghe enti.re

record.

Unreasonable Fees - 1.5(a) and (¢)

4

- The Petitioner conterids his fee agréeméTit did not violate RPC 1.5 because the proof did
not show that Petitioner’s agreement with Ms. Day would allow him to receive a contingent fee

even when Ms. Day made no recovery. Specifically, “the fee agreement pertains to an attorney’s

Page 8 of 17



fee to which Ms. Day agreed that would be contingent on the settlement of the case, which is an
outcome.”  See Petitioner’s Brief, January 25, 2018, p. 7. This Court is not persuaded by

~ Petitioner’s argument. .

RPC 1.5 states:

(a} A lawyer shal! not: make an agleement for charge, or coilect an unreasonable
fee or an unreasonable amount. for expenses. The factors to be considered in -
determining the reasonableness of a fee include the following:

1

(1) the time and labor required, the novelty and dlfﬁcully of the questlons;
involved, and the skill requisite to perform the legal service properly;
(2) the likelihood, if apparent to the client, that the acceptance of the
particular employment will preclude other employment by the lawyer;

. (3) the fee customarily charged in the locality for similar legal services;
(4) the amount involved and the results obtained;
(5) the time limitations imposed by the client or by the mrcumslances
(6) the nature and length of the professional relationship with the client;
(7) the experlence reputation, and ability of the lawyer or lawyers;
performing the services;
(8) whether the fee is fixed or contingent;
(9) prior advertisements or statements by the lawyer with respect to the
fees the lawyer charges; and
*(10) whether the fee agreement is in writing.

(c) A fee may be contingent on the outcome of the matter for which the service is

rendcred cxcept in‘a matter in ‘'which a contingent fee is prohlbned by paragraph

~(d)’ or other law. A contingent.fee agreement shall be in a writing signed by the

" client 4nid shall state the method by which the fee is to be: determmed including

- the percertage or percentages that shall accrie to the lawyer in"the event of

settlement, trial, or appeal; litigation and other expenses to be deducted from ‘the
recovery; and whether such expenses are to be deducted before or after the |

contingent fee is calculated. The agreement must clearly notify the client of any

expenses for which the client will. be liable whether or not the.client is the

prevailing party. Upon conclusion of a-contingent fee matter, the lawyer shall

~ provide the client with a'written Statement stating the outcome of the matier and,

if there is a rccovery, showmg lhc romlttancc to 1he chcnt and the’ method of' llS ST

detérmination, ~ -

s Paragraph (d) prohibits contingent attorneys’ fees in several domestic relations sntuanons and criminal defense
reprcsemanon, neuher of which are relevant in this matter.

4
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See RPC 1.5(a), (c).

This Court finds that the Panel’s decision is supported by substantial and material
evidence. The Panel focused on the fact the agreement provided for a contingent fee that is not
permitted under the RPC because “the fee under the fee agreement was not contingent'on the
'oulcomc_ of the case, 'but rather, it was continggnt on [Petitioner’s] recommendation of - a
settlement offer which he deerr}e;‘d reasonable.” ‘S_g_'q ﬁ at § 9.‘Further, the a’greément between

‘ Petitionef and Ms. Day gave Petiltioner entire control over waiver of a settlement offer. ._Sé Id. at .
q7.

The agreement stated, “Should I refuse to make any settlement which my dllqrﬁey

. advisefs] me }'5 re.asonlable and should be taken, then I understand that / am reSponsiblelfbr. their
Jee on the basis of that offer, unless they waive this provision.” See Exhibit 1 to the Hearing of
July 11, 2017, Authority to Represent- Contingent Fee, January 23, 2013 (emi)hasis added). The
record clearly reflects that, pursuant to their fee agreement, Petitioner sought a fee in conjunction

' "witl'i the offer Ms Day received. According to the plain language of the agreement, when Ms.

Day ‘did not a;cceptA a settlement that Petitioner opined was reasonable, Petitioger‘had ther option

to charge a fe‘e or waiv; the fee. This‘righl was solély predicated on Ms. Day’s decision not to
heed the Pétitionér’s advicel | |

Next, the Panel considered the fact that Petitioner actually charéed an unreasonablt fee as
evidenced by his several motions to assert a lien in the matter. The record shows that Petitioner,

E thrﬁough the motions he filed, first claimed he was entitled to a lien of $16,033.52 based on 45.35

hours of work a '$30_'0,. per hour plus expenses. See Motion to Withd;'aw‘ as Co:unsel and Assert

Lien, March 13, 2015, § 4. Then, Petitioner. asserted he was entitled to a lien of $18?123.91

based on 51.65 .hours of work at $300 per hour plus expenses. See Motion to Assert Lien, April
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2,2015, 9 3. Finally, Petitioner asserted he was entitled to a $7,428.91 lien which was based on
a 40% calculation from the offer of $12,000.00 plus expenses. See Amended Motion to Assert
Lien, May 4, 2016, § 3.

The P;me] found that the fee was unreasonable because Petitioner’s first attempt to
acquirc a.lien (March 13, 2015, Motion to,Wlithdraw as Counsel and Assétjt Lien) did noi '
-~ disclose the (?xistence o'l’fa fee agfeetﬁént; and there was no provision in thé Fee Agreement that

élaiéd i’eﬁtioner could recover on an hourly rate. See Judgment, FindingsA .'of Fécf and | |
: . : .
Conclusions of Law of the Hearing Panel for Disciplinary District 1X, §] 11, 13. Similarly, the
" Panel found that Petitioner’s second attempt to acquire a lien (April 2, 2015, Motion to, Assert
Lien) was an attempt to charge’ anlunreasonall)le fee because there was no provision in the fee
’.:agrec-:ment'which would allow .Petitioner'to r.ecover based on ah 'hourly rate. See [d. at 1[13:
Finally, the Panel found that Petitioner’s third attempt to acquire a lien (May 4, 2016, Amended
Motion to Assert Lien) was an attempt to charge an unreasonable fee because it was based on the
"calCUMtioq ofa settlemgﬁt offer Petitioner suggested Ms. Day accept. See Id. at§ 15,

Petitioner, cqntends that he filed the Motion(s) to Assert Lien to protect his claim for
attorneys’ fees and 'expénse_s in any future récovefy Ms. Day received.é- He also téstiﬁcd that he
. has \&aived.tflc right to Ffsécrt a fee aﬁd does not plan to obtain a fee in the fu'tu.re‘ I-f:owéver, the

evidence showed that, on the face of the motions alone, Petitioner believed he was “presently

owed” a fee from Ms, Day. Petitioner states:

6 Specifically, Petitioner asserts:

The fees referenced in those Motions were contingent on the settlement of the case....

"[THis provisionh of the fee agreement was intended to cover a sitwation where Mr. Moore’
performed a significant amount of work on the case, without which a settlement could not be’
reached, and then the client settled the case pro se or with another attomey. [Petitioner]) would be
entitled under those circumstances to be paid for the work he did on the case, from which the.
client obtained significant value and without which the settlement would not have accurred.

See Petitioner's Brief, January 25, 2018, page 8.
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Plaintiff presently owes The Moore Law Group, P.C., the sum of $IS,123.9I.
(51.65 hours of work at $300 an hour for attomeys’ fees and $2,628.91 for.
expenses) for the performance of legal services and expenditure of costs and
expenses for the benefit of Plaintiff in regard to its cause of action against
Defendant and in connection with the Firm’s representation of Plaintiff in the
present action and other matters relating thereto
'See Monon to Assert Lien, April 2, 2015, 93 (emphasis added). This Court questions how one
can assert someone “presently owes” a fee w}nle also asserting he may be owed a fee if q certain
event occurs. In other-words, Petitioner had already cliorged an unreasonable fee and his current
position is not \vell;faken. v
This Court notes that while issues concerning the accuracy of the lien amounts were not .
addressed and ruled upon during Ms. Day’s case, this Court questions the accuracy of the
attorneys’: fees olaimed_'and the hours indicated on Petitioner’s Time Slips. For example, the
| March '13, 2015, Motion to Withdraw and Assert Lien and the April 2, 2015, Motion t6 Assert
Lien'request alien smo: that is greater than the settlement offer Ms. Day received. In addiﬁion, by
this Court’s reading, Petitioner’s Time Slip portrays numerous unreasonable time allocations for
seemmgly short and sxmple efforts. See e.g., Exhibit A, Motion to Assert Lien, March 13, 2015,
page 2 (WhCIC on August 22, 2014 it.appears Petmoner alleges he spent ‘one hour mallmg,
postage) Also aside from llmlted dnscovery, it appears from the time records that little work
was performed in preparatzon for trial. It is difficult for the Court to understand how petitlone’r
spent-over fifty hours on the case. It scems that the Panel also had a question about the work
~ performed and the hours claimed. The Panel opined, “(t]he time entries set forth in Ioe tiyme slips
.4 ldo not adequately detail the time allegedly spent on lhe Subject Action to allow 1he Heaung
" Panel to evajuate the work allegedly performed even 1f [Pemloner] were entitled to seek a fce on

a non-contingent, hourly basis.” See Judgment, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the

“Hearing Panel for Disciplinary District [X, § 35.
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Altogether, Petitioner may have been entitled to receive a fee from Ms. Day’s potential
future award. However, Petitioner did not assert his interest in a proper manner under the Rules
of Professional Conduct. His impermissible Fee Agreement and Motion(s) to Asseﬁ Lien
violated RPC 1.5 bécause they resulted in Petitioner making an agreement for and then charging
‘an.,un‘reeisonlable fee, Moreover, thq pugpo_rted attorneys’ fees owed to Petitioner théb were - ;
éreaier‘ than ,Ltle settlement offer ‘:veré 'n‘oé Iikély‘ true -and correct calculations of thc“\xl/ork
‘Pet,itioner' actually performed. The Petitioner’s Fee Agreement, Motion(s) to Asseﬁ I;i_?.n, z‘u?d .
Petitioner’s testimony were sufficient evidence for the Panel to reasonably conclude Pe:litioner
violated RPC 1.5(a) and (c). |

~ For the aforementioned reasons, the Panel’s decision regarding RPC 1.5(a) and'(c) is

AFFIRMED.

Proprietary Interest — 1.8(1) -

The petitioner contends the panel erred in finding Petitioner violated RPC 1.8(i). RPC
l 1.8 states:
() A lawyer shall not acquire a proprietary interest in the cause of action or
' " subject matter of litigation. the lawyer is conductmg for a client, except

that the lawyer may

(1), chmre a lien authorlzed by law to secure the lawyer's fee or e\penses
and S

| (2) contract with a client for a reasonable contingent fee in a civil case.

o See RPC 1 8(1)

| " The Pancl found that Peutloner vmlated RPC 1. 8(l) “because Day became obllg,ated
when [Petmoner] advxsed Day that thc seltlement offer from UNC was ‘reasonable and should be
taken.”” See Id. at § 17. The Panel opined that the “fee agreement as writien is overbearing and

- overreaching.” See Id. at § 22. [Petitioner] twice affirmatively sought to impose an attorney’s
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lien on Day’s claim in the Subject Action based on an hourly fee calculation which is an attempt
“to collect an attorney’s fee to which the client did not agree.” See 1d. at § 24. Moreover, a
poorly drafted fee agreement must be construed against the Petitioner as the author, See Id. at
vf2_0. .
. Ag; this Court previously stated, the evidence showed that Petitioner attempted to acquire
“a lien f(jt"zfi'l'uh'rleasvc.)h_able'fee. n adc_i‘ition', Petitiéner’sfce agreement allo'ws‘Pcti(ioner to
receive 'a.n u:n}easohablc:, fee ba‘sed on a settlement offer and not an outcome in the case. ‘
Unaer these circumstances, the Panel had sufficient evidence to conclude that Pe'titioner
violated RPC 1.8(i). Therefore, the Panel’s decision is AFFIRMED.

b .

Disciplinary Decision

The Panel ultimately found that Pelitioner’s conduct warranted a public censure.
Petitioner correctly contends that the Panel was limited to a determination of public censure or
dismissal. The Tennessee Supreme Court Rules state, in pertinent part:

Temporary suspension (Section 12.3), private reprimand (Section 12.5), and

private informal admonition (Section 12.6) are not types of discipline available to

the hearing panel following the filing of a Petition for Discipline. In determining

the appropriate type of discipline, the hearing panel shall consider the applicable
provisions of the ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions.

See Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9 §15.4(a).

| Petitioner also contends that no sanction should be imposed against him, as his ‘colnduc‘t

| comfﬂiéd with the applicable rules, and he did not violate any duty to Ms. Day or cause real or
pgtemia)v inju.xy-.to Ms. Day. In addition, Petitioner asserts that other cases in which a public
c_e'nsure hlas bee"n' imposed and upheld involve far 'n}pre serious a}legations‘ g_rid,aétual harm. This
Court disagrees.

" ", Ina footnote, the Panel states:
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The Panel notes that in their collective opinion, a private reprimand would .be'

more appropriate; however, given the posture of this case, the Rules did not.

permit this Panel to entertain a private reprimand. The Panel duly notes that the

more serious allegations.were dismissed by the Board on the eve of the hearing'i in

this cause.
See Judgment, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Hearing Panel for Disciplinary
District IX, footnote 2. Interestingly, in an earlicr footnote, the Panel states that because public
censure and dismissal are the E)nly {wo options available:

[T]he Heafing Panel did not consider whether a Private Reprimand or 2 Private

Informal Admonition might have been the appropriate sanction. The Hearingy

Panel also did not accept the argument of counsel for [Petitioner] that mitigating

factors permitted reducing the type of discipline to an admonition.
See @ at footnote 1,

This Court’s duty is 1o “take:into account whatever in the record fairly detracts from its

' ..'

weight, but the court shall not substitute its judgment for that of the hearing panel as to the
weight of the evidence on questions of fact.” See Rule 9, § 33.1(b). Here, the Panel bothiopined
that it did not consider whether a private reprimand was the appropriate discipline and that it
believes a private reprimand is.the appropriate discipline. Considering the eqfxitiés,’ this.Court
cannot give either footnote much weight in its determination.

The Petitioner’s éonduct“‘s.upports the Panel’s findings and sanctior.. The Panel relied on
. r..the fact-that Petitioner violated RPC 1.5(a), 1.5(c), 1.8(i), and 8.4(a). The evidence Q’url}ishes a
reasonably sound factual basis for the decision being reviewed. Similar to a criminal sentencing

decision, when a ‘mandatory sentence is required, the court must impose the mandatory sentence

relative to the crime committed. Here, the Panel found th'al_ Petitioner’s conduct violated the

Rules of Professional.Condﬁgf,'and this’ Court ‘finds the  record establishes the ‘Pagel had

sufficient evidence to reasonably make that finding. As such, the public censure was the

4

appropriate discipline. |
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" Furthermore, the Panel’s decision correctly considered the ABA standards articulated in

Rule 9,7 and the Panel correctly used the standards as guideposts rather than rigid rules for

determining appropriate and consistent sanctions for attorney misconduct. S;_e Bailey v: Board

of P%ofessional Responsibility, 441 §.W.3d 223, 232 (Tenn. 2014). The Panel also considered a

mltlg,atmg factor in that Petitioner did not have prlor dlsmplmdry history. See Lockett V. Board

L1

' of Professmnai Rcsponsxbﬂ_z, 380 S. W 3d 19 28 (Tenn 2012) (finding 'the aggravalmg and

mmgatmg factors listed in the ABA Standards are illustrative rather than exclusive).
The disciplinary decision of the Panel is AFFIRMED.

CONCLUSION

e For the foregoing reasons, the decision of the Panel is AFFIRMED. Court costs shall be

assessed to the Petitioner.

It is so ORDERED this the _{ 4"‘ day of W@ 2018.

", WILLIAM B. ACREE, IR, / -
Senior Judge :

" 7 The Panel considered sections 4.33, 7.3, and 9.23 of the ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that I will dispatch a true and correct copy of the foregoing Judgment to

the following at their respective addresses on thlsvz day of ﬂ' an C , 2018:

-Attorneys for the Petitioner
Richard Glassman, Esq.
Lauran Glassman Stimac, Esq.
26 N. Second Street
Memphis, TN 38103

(901) 527-4673

- Attorney for the Board of Professional Responsibilily
William C, Moody, Esq.
Disciplinary Counsel - Litigation
10 Cadillac Drive, Suite 220
Brentwood, TN 37027
(615) 361-7500

fiu/\p
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